

---

---

No. 09-5050

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

OSAGE NATION,  
*Appellant/Plaintiff,*

v.

THOMAS E. KEMP, JR., CHAIRMAN OF THE OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION; JERRY  
JOHNSON, VICE-CHAIRMAN OF THE OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION; AND  
CONSTANCE IRBY, SECRETARY-MEMBER OF THE OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION,  
*Appellees/Defendants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Northern District of Oklahoma (Payne, J.)  
Case No. 01 CV – 0516 – JHP – FHM

---

**APPELLEES' ANSWER TO APPELLANT'S  
COMBINED PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC***

**OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION**

Larry D. Patton,  
Assistant General Counsel  
120 N. Robinson, Suite 2000W  
Oklahoma City, OK 73102  
Phone: (405) 319-8550

**MODRALL, SPERLING, ROEHL,  
HARRIS & SISK, P.A.**

Lynn H. Slade  
William C. Scott  
Joan D. Marsan  
Post Office Box 2168  
Albuquerque, NM 87103-2168  
Phone: (505) 848-1800

*Counsel for Appellees*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. THE SUPREME COURT HAS EXPRESSLY REJECTED THE NARROW DISESTABLISHMENT ANALYSIS THE NATION AND AMICI ADVANCE .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>III. THIS CASE DOES NOT PRESENT THE EFFECT OF STATUTORY SILENCE, BECAUSE THE OSAGE DIVISION ACT AND THE OKLAHOMA ENABLING ACT REFLECT A CLEAR INTENT TO DISESTABLISH .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>IV. THE COURT CORRECTLY UNDERSTOOD THE EFFECT OF ALLOTMENT OF OSAGE LANDS .....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>V. THE DECISION DOES NOT CREATE NEW PRECEDENT ADVERSELY AFFECTING OTHER TRIBES .....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>14</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
 <b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Bear Lodge Multiple Use Ass’n v. Babbitt</i> , 175 F.3d 814 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	12
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 1058 (2009) .....	6
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989) .....	12
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973).....	3, 11, 12
<i>Pittsburg &amp; Midway Coal Mining Co. v. Yazzie</i> , 909 F.2d 1387 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990).....	5, 12
<i>Seymour v. Superintendent of Washington State Penitentiary</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962).....	7
<i>Shawnee Tribe v. United States</i> , 423 F.3d 1204 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	5
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	3, 4, 9, 10
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Osage County Comm’rs</i> , 193 Fed. 485 (W.D. Okla. 1911) .....	10
 <b><u>Acts of Congress</u></b>	
Oklahoma Enabling Act, Act of June 16, 1906, ch. 3335, 34 Stat. 267 .....	2, 7, 10
Osage Division Act, Act of June 28, 1906, ch. 3572, 34 Stat. 539.....	2, 7, 8, 9
Reaffirmation Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-431 .....	12
 <b><u>Rules</u></b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(2).....	1

**Other Authorities**

*Webster's New World Collegiate Dictionary* (3d ed. 1988).....9

Francis Paul Prucha, *The Great Father* (1984).....12
